rates reflects previous experiences for factoring/invoice purchasing operations in Sweden, Denmark, Finland and Switzerland, and payment transfer
operations in Sweden in the AFS area, and partly across debt collection operations in Denmark in the debt collection area.

Net impairment testing has resulted in impairments of the Group’s carrying amount for goodwill of SEK 17.4 million. The full impairment charge is
attributable to the AFT business area.

The Group’s carrying amount for goodwill is distributed across the AFT business area in Sweden (SEK 29 million) and Finland (SEK 258 million), and
in Debt Collection operations in Denmark (SEK 7 million).

Sensitivity analyses were conducted into WACC and the level of annual growth at which an impairment requirement would exist, which showed there to
be adequate room for manoeuvre in the calculated values in use. The least room for manoeuvre in growth rate and/or WACC is in Debt Collection in
Denmark. A WACC around 2% higher or a annual growth around 3% lower would result in an impairment of goodwill in this unit.

 Group  Parent Company
Note 25 Intangible assets 31/12/2019 31/12/2018  31/12/2019 31/12/2018

Goodwill

Opening accumulated cost 341,854 133,081
Acquisition 0 233,449
Sales/retirements 0 -24,676
Closing accumulated cost 341,854 341,854

Opening accumulated impairment charges -34,677 -59,353
Sales/retirements 4,021 24,676
Impairments for the year -17,402 0
Closing accumulated impairment charges -48,058 -34,677

Closing residual value according to plan 293,796 307,177

Customer contracts

Opening accumulated cost 121,095 121,339  10,152 9,780
Acquisition 0 -266  0 0
Exchange rate differences 146 22  146 372
Closing accumulated cost 121,241 121,095  10,298 10,152

Opening accumulated depreciations -112,036 -108,845  -10,152 -9,780
Exchange rate differences -146 16  -146 -372
Depreciations for the year -3,197 -3,207  0 0
Closing accumulated depreciations -115,379 -112,036  -10,298 -10,152

Closing residual value according to plan 5,862 9,059  0 0

Licenses

Opening accumulated cost 3,000 3,000  3,000 3,000
Sales/retirements -3,000 0  -3,000 0
Closing accumulated cost 0 3,000  0 3,000

Opening accumulated depreciations -3,000 -3,000  -3,000 -3,000
Sales/retirements 3,000 0  3,000 0
Closing accumulated depreciations 0 -3,000  0 -3,000

Closing residual value according to plan 0 0  0 0

37
SVEA EKONOMI AB (publ)
Annual Report, 2019

 Group  Parent Company
Note 25 Intangible assets, continued 31/12/2019 31/12/2018  31/12/2019 31/12/2018

Capitalized development expenditures, etc.

Opening accumulated cost 88,268 45,893  0 0
Acquisition 44,816 43,160  38,000 0
Exchange rate differences 2,208 -785  0 0
Sales/retirements -2,561 0  0 0
Closing accumulated cost 132,731 88,268  38,000 0

Opening accumulated depreciations -45,415 -19,779  0 0
Sales/retirements 3,208 -16,662  0 0
Exchange rate differences -1,513 1,544  0 0
Depreciations for the year -13,568 -10,518  0 0
Closing accumulated depreciations -57,288 -45,415  0 0

Closing residual value according to plan 75,443 42,853  38,000 0

Tenancy rights

Opening accumulated cost 3,163 3,163  0 0
Sales/retirements -3,163 0  0 0
Closing accumulated cost 0 3,163  0 0

Opening accumulated depreciations -3,163 -3,161  0 0
Sales/retirements 3,163 0  0 0
Depreciations for the year 0 -2  0 0
Closing accumulated depreciations 0 -3,163  0 0

Closing residual value according to plan 0 0  0 0

Total 375,101 359,089  38,000 0

 Group  Parent Company
Note 26 Tangible assets 31/12/2019 31/12/2018  31/12/2019 31/12/2018

Buildings

Opening accumulated cost 0 1,241  0 0
Purchases 128,062 0  0 0
Sales/retirements -9,152 -1,241  0 0
Closing accumulated cost 118,910 0  0 0

Opening accumulated depreciations 0 -325  0 0
Sales/retirements 4,709 331  0 0
Impairment charges for the year -25,026
Depreciations for the year -3,385 -6  0 0
Closing accumulated depreciations -23,702 0  0 0

Land

Opening accumulated cost 1,650 1,784  1,650 1,650
Purchases 30,117 0  0 0
Sales/retirements -4,308 -134  -1,650 0
Closing accumulated cost 27,459 1,650  0 1,650

Assets held for sale -20,421 0  0 0

Closing residual value according to plan 102,246 1,650  0 1,650

Buildings at the year end relate to three properties taken over in order to protect a receivable. See also Note 31. The property in Sälen was sold.
The tax assessment value of buildings amounts to SEK 96,703 (0). The tax assessment value for land amounts to SEK 29,961,000 (705,000).
Impairment charges have been reported as a consequence of updated valuations of the properties.

Fixtures and fittings

Opening accumulated cost 227,816 222,381 149,973 140,772
Reclassification -27 0 0 0
Purchases 38,306 38,089 16,273 9,225
Exchange rate differences 950 1,948 307 230
Sales/retirements -10,862 -34,602 -119 -254
Closing accumulated cost 256,183 227,816 166,434 149,973

Opening accumulated depreciations -138,895 -128,440 -89,114 -69,261
Sales/retirements 9,816 17,582 0 0
Via business combination 0 0 0 0
Exchange rate differences 336 1,015 -257 -148
Depreciations for the year -29,344 -29,052 -17,907 -19,705
Closing accumulated depreciations -158,087 -138,895 -107,278 -89,114

Closing residual value according to plan 98,096 88,921 59,156 60,859

38
SVEA EKONOMI AB (publ)
Annual Report, 2019

 Group  Parent Company
Note 26 Tangible assets, continued 31/12/2019 31/12/2018  31/12/2019 31/12/2018

Leased assets as lessor

Opening accumulated cost   867,239 765,750
Purchases   313,282 317,132
Exchange rate differences   1,056 379
Sales/retirements   -222,663 -216,022
Closing accumulated cost   958,914 867,239

Opening accumulated depreciations   -335,113 -286,467
Sales/retirements   157,015 153,897
Exchange rate differences   -334 22
Depreciations for the year   -224,632 -202,565
Closing accumulated depreciations   -403,064 -335,113

Opening accumulated impairment charges   -12,758 -7,010
Exchange rate differences   384 27
Impairment charges for the year   624 -5,775
Closing accumulated impairment charges   -11,750 -12,758

Closing book value   544,100 519,368

Total 200,342 90,571  603,256 581,877

The leasing object impairment loss above was reported in the income statement as a credit loss.

 Parent Company Parent Company
Leasing contracts and other rental agreements as lessor 31/12/2019 31/12/2018

Financial leasing

Gross investment 615,995 584,311
Non-earned financial income -71,896 -63,807
Net investment in financial leasing agreements 544,099 520,504
Less residual values not guaranteed that fall to the lessor 0 0
Present value of receivables re future minimum leasing charges  544,099 520,504
Reserve for doubtful receivables re minimum leasing charges 11,750 12,758

Remaining maturity
Gross

investment
Net

investment
Gross

investment
Net

investment
Within one year 252,855 218,197 237,682 203,671
Between one and five years 362,618 325,454 345,853 313,372
Later than five years  523 448  3,593 3,461
Total  615,996 544,099 587,128 520,504
Of which the single largest net investment  12,502  10,329

 Parent Company
Leasing contracts and other rental agreements as lessor, continued 31/12/2019  31/12/2018

Operational leasing – Present value of future minimum leasing charges Net investment Net investment
Within one year 218,197 203,671
Between one and five years 325,454 313,372
Later than five years 448 3,461

[…]

Portions of unsecured loans have co-borrowers and may also be covered by voluntary payment insurance, which provides cover against inability to pay.
The rating institutes Moody’s and S&P have been used above to determine the rating of bonds and other securities.

Specification of collateral for loan receivables

Group 2019
Lending to private

individuals
Lending to
companies

Value of
collateral

Mortgages on properties 844,188 346,160 1,190,348
Mortgages on housing cooperatives 175,334 64,250 239,584
Accounts receivable 0 2,189,513 2,189,513
Floating charges 0 219,358 219,358
Guarantees 182,953 655,461 838,414
Miscellaneous 11,932 632,369 644,301

Loan receivables 1,214,407 4,107,111 5,321,518

The above securities can be used at any time as it is unlikely that the borrower will be able to repay his entire debt (capital, interest and fees) via future cash flows.

54
SVEA EKONOMI AB (publ)
Annual Report, 2019

Credit-risk exposure, gross and net, and specification of collateral for loan receivables, continued

Group 2018

Total credit risk
exposure (before

impairment) Impairment/provision
Carrying
amount

Value of
collateral for

items in
balance sheets

Total credit risk
exposure after
deductions for

collateral
Treasury bonds etc. acceptable as collateral 12,032  12,032   12,032
Lending to credit institutions 1,834,129  1,834,129   1,834,129
Lending to the public

Lending against collateral in:
Mortgages on properties 1,485,821 -21,153 1,464,668  1,464,668 0
Mortgages on housing cooperatives 220,771 -4,675 216,096  216,096 0
Accounts receivable 2,212,127 -17,350 2,194,777  2,194,777 0
Floating charges 244,793 -596 244,197  244,197 0
Guarantees 418,130 -9,502 408,628  408,628 0
Miscellaneous 886,821 -39,922 846,899  846,899 0
Total lending against collateral 5,468,463 -93,198 5,375,265  5,375,265 0

Unsecured lending:
Lending, external 10,020,686 -556,210 9,464,476   9,464,476
Lending, Group   0   0
Total unsecured lending 10,020,686 -556,210 9,464,476   9,464,476

Total lending to the public 15,489,149 -649,408 14,839,741  5,375,265 9,464,476
Bonds and other securities

Government securities and similar:
AAA 234,307  234,307   234,307
AA+ 111,650  111,650   111,650
With no rating 10,004  10,004   10,004

Other issuers:   0
AAA 274,603  274,603   274,603
With no rating 54,340  54,340   54,340

Total bonds and other securities 684,904  684,904   684,904
Derivative instruments 108,474  108,474   108,474
Issued loan commitments   0   0
Issued financial guarantees 4,688  4,688   4,688
Total 18,133,376 -649,408 17,483,968 5,375,265 12,108,703

Portions of unsecured loans have co-borrowers and may also be covered by voluntary payment insurance, which provides cover against inability to pay.The
rating institutes Moody’s and S&P have been used above to determine the rating of bonds and other securities.

Specification of collateral for loan receivables

Group 2018

Lending to
private

individuals
Lending to
companies

Value of
collateral

Mortgages on properties 653,898 810,770 1,464,668
Mortgages on housing cooperatives 147,259 68,837 216,096
Accounts receivable 0 2,194,777 2,194,777
Floating charges 0 244,197 244,197
Guarantees 181,282 227,346 408,628
Miscellaneous 11,115 835,784 846,899

Loan receivables 993,554 4,381,711 5,375,265

The above securities can be used at any time as it is unlikely that the borrower will be able to repay his entire debt (capital, interest and fees) via
future cash flows.

55
SVEA EKONOMI AB (publ)
Annual Report, 2019

Credit-risk exposure, gross and net, and specification of collateral for loan receivables, continued

Parent Company 2019

Total credit risk
exposure (before

impairment) Impairment/provision
Carrying
amount

Value of
collateral for

items in
balance

sheets

Total credit risk
exposure after
deductions for

collateral
Lending to credit institutions 2,876,601  2,876,601   2,876,601
Lending to the public

Lending against collateral in:
Mortgages on properties 1,194,982 -17,657 1,177,325  1,177,325 0
Mortgages on housing cooperatives 244,313 -4,729 239,584  239,584 0
Accounts receivable 2,084,234 -4,143 2,080,091  2,080,091 0
Floating charges 217,983 -26,223 191,760  191,760 0
Guarantees 851,200 -53,282 797,918  797,918 0
Miscellaneous 107,330 -17,028 90,302  90,302 0
Total lending against collateral 4,700,042 -123,062 4,576,980  4,576,980 0

Unsecured lending:
Lending, external 11,159,847 -664,030 10,495,817   10,495,817
Lending, Group 1,606,631 -1,035 1,605,596   1,605,596
Total unsecured lending 12,766,478 -665,065 12,101,413   12,101,413

Total lending to the public 17,466,520 -788,127 16,678,393  4,576,980 12,101,413
Bonds and other securities

Government securities and similar:
AAA 769,740  769,740   769,740
AA+ 984,127  984,127   984,127
With no rating   0   0

Other issuers:
AAA 416,528  416,528   416,528
AA- 30,314   0
A- 14,997   0
With no rating 88,279  88,279   88,279

Total bonds and other securities 2,303,985  2,258,674   2,258,674
Derivative instruments 36,330  36,330   36,330
Issued loan commitments   0   0
Issued financial guarantees 12,176  12,176   12,176
Total 22,695,612 -788,127 21,862,174  4,576,980 17,285,194

Portions of unsecured loans have co-borrowers and may also be covered by voluntary payment insurance, which provides cover against inability to pay.The
rating institutes Moody’s and S&P have been used above to determine the rating of bonds and other securities.

Specification of collateral for loan receivables

Parent Company 2019

Lending to
private

individuals
Lending to
companies

Value of
collateral

Mortgages on properties 844,188 333,136 1,177,324
Mortgages on housing cooperatives 175,334 64,250 239,584
Accounts receivable 0 2,080,091 2,080,091
Floating charges 0 191,760 191,760
Guarantees 182,953 614,966 797,919
Miscellaneous 11,918 78,384 90,302

Loan receivables 1,214,393 3,362,587 4,576,980

The above securities can be used at any time as it is unlikely that the borrower will be able to repay his entire debt (capital, interest and fees) via
future cash flows.

56
SVEA EKONOMI AB (publ)
Annual Report, 2019

Credit-risk exposure, gross and net, and specification of collateral for loan receivables, continued

Parent Company 2018

Total credit risk
exposure (before

impairment)
Impairment/

provision
Carrying
amount

Value of
collateral for

items in
balance

sheets

Total credit risk
exposure after
deductions for

collateral
Lending to credit institutions 1,224,512  1,224,512   1,224,512
Lending to the public

Lending against collateral in:
Mortgages on properties 1,481,699 -21,153 1,460,546  1,460,546 0
Mortgages on housing cooperatives 220,771 -4,675 216,096  216,096 0
Accounts receivable 2,079,694 -13,198 2,066,496  2,066,496 0
Floating charges 222,595 -596 221,999  221,999 0
Guarantees 376,913 -7,705 369,208  369,208 0
Miscellaneous 324,896 -27,164 297,732  297,732 0
Total lending against collateral 4,706,568 -74,491 4,632,077  4,632,077 0

Unsecured lending:
Lending, external 8,811,906 -520,633 8,291,273   8,291,273
Lending, Group 1,332,003 0 1,332,003   1,332,003
Total unsecured lending 10,143,909 -520,633 9,623,276   9,623,276

Total lending to the public 14,850,477 -595,124 14,255,353  4,632,077 9,623,276
Bonds and other securities

Government securities and similar:
AAA 234,307  234,307   234,307
AA+ 111,650  111,650   111,650
With no rating 10,004  10,004   10,004

Other issuers:
AAA 274,603  274,603   274,603
With no rating 54,340  54,340   54,340

Total bonds and other securities 684,904  684,904   684,904
Derivative instruments 108,474  108,474   108,474
Issued loan commitments 0  0   0
Issued financial guarantees 23,014  23,014   23,014
Total 16,891,381 -595,124 16,296,257  4,632,077 11,664,180

Portions of unsecured loans have co-borrowers and may also be covered by voluntary payment insurance, which provides cover against inability to pay.The
rating institutes Moody’s and S&P have been used above to determine the rating of bonds and other securities.

Specification of collateral for loan receivables

Parent Company 2018

Lending to
private

individuals
Lending to
companies

Value of
collateral

Mortgages on properties 653,899 806,648 1,460,547
Mortgages on housing cooperatives 147,259 68,837 216,096
Accounts receivable 0 2,066,496 2,066,496
Floating charges 0 221,999 221,999
Guarantees 181,281 187,926 369,207
Miscellaneous 11,115 286,617 297,732

Loan receivables 993,554 3,638,523 4,632,077

The above securities can be used at any time as it is unlikely that the borrower will be able to repay his entire debt (capital, interest and fees) via future
cash flows.

57
SVEA EKONOMI AB (publ)
Annual Report, 2019

 Group  Parent Company
Credit quality of loan receivables 31/12/2019 31/12/2018  31/12/2019 31/12/2018

Private individuals:

Rate of loss provisions for loan receivables 4.7% 4.9%  5.0% 5.1%
Credit loss ratio 2.3% 2.6%  2.4% 2.8%

Companies:

Rate of loss provisions for loan receivables 4.7% 3.4%  4.9% 3.4%
Credit loss ratio 2.8% 2.3%  3.2% 2.6%